Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

C7 C8
C1/
C4
C2/
C5
C3/
C6Top View
– Recommended PCB material is 10 mils Rogers RO4350, with FR4 backing for mechanical strength.
– Suggested component values may vary according to layout and PCB material.
Figure 31. Demo board Layout
11
Demo board Part List
Table 1. 40 MHz – 2 GHz Application Schematic Components
Circuit Symbol Size Value Part Number Description
L2 0805 820nH LLQ2012-series (Toko) Wire Wound Chip Inductor
C4 0402 100pF GRM1555C1H101JZ01B (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C5 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C6 0805 2.2uF GRM21BR61E225KA12L (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C7 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C8 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
Table 2. 0.2 GHz – 3 GHz Application Schematic Components
Circuit Symbol Size Value Part Number Description
L1 0402 100nH LL1005-FHLR10J (Toko) MLC Inductor
C1 0402 10pF GRM1555C1H100JZ01B (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C2 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C3 0805 2.2uF GRM21BR61E225KA12L (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C7 0402 100pF GRM1555C1H101JZ01B (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C8 0402 100pF GRM1555C1H101JZ01B (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
Table 3. 1.5 GHz – 2.6 GHz Application Schematic Components
Circuit Symbol Size Value Part Number Description
L1 0402 5.6nH LL1005-FHL5N6S (Toko) MLC Inductor
C1 0402 100pF GRM1555C1H101JZ01B (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C2 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C3 0805 2.2uF GRM21BR61E225KA12L (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C7 0402 20pF GRM1555C1H200JZ01B (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C8 0402 20pF GRM1555C1H200JZ01B (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
Test Circuit for S-Parameter and Noise Parameter
31 2RFin GND Vdd
RFout